
London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham

Cabinet
Agenda

MONDAY
3 JUNE 2019
7.00 pm

COURTYARD ROOM
HAMMERSMITH
TOWN HALL
KING STREET 
LONDON W6 9JU

Membership

Councillor Stephen Cowan, Leader of the Council
Councillor Sue Fennimore, Deputy Leader
Councillor Larry Culhane, Cabinet Member for Children and Education
Councillor Andrew Jones, Cabinet Member for the Economy
Councillor Wesley Harcourt, Cabinet Member for the Environment
Councillor Max Schmid, Cabinet Member for Finance and Commercial 
Services
Councillor Ben Coleman, Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social 
Care
Councillor Lisa Homan, Cabinet Member for Housing
Councillor Adam Connell, Cabinet Member for Public Services Reform
Councillor Sue Macmillan, Cabinet Member for Strategy

Date Issued
22 May 2019

If you require further information relating to this agenda please contact: 
Katia Neale, Committee Coordinator, tel: 020 8753 2368 or email: 
katia.neale@lbhf.gov.uk

Reports on the open Cabinet agenda are available on the Council’s 
website: www.lbhf.gov.uk/councillors-and-democracy

PUBLIC NOTICE

The Cabinet hereby gives notice of its intention that it may want to hold part of this meeting in 
private to consider the exempt elements of items 8 – 10 which are exempt under paragraph 3 
of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, in that they relate to the financial or 
business affairs of any particular person, including the authority holding the information. 

The Cabinet has received no representations as to why the relevant part of the meeting should 
not be held in private.

Members of the Public are welcome to attend.
A loop system for hearing impairment is provided, together with disabled 

access to the building

mailto:katia.neale@lbhf.gov.uk
http://www.lbhf.gov.uk/councillors-and-democracy


DEPUTATIONS
Members of the public may submit a request for a deputation to the Cabinet on item 
numbers 4 – 10 on this agenda using the Council’s Deputation Request Form. The 
completed Form, to 
[...]
S APPOINTMENT 

82 - 89

This report has an appendix which contains information exempt within 
the meaning of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act1972 and is 
not for publication. The appendix has therefore been circulated to 
Cabinet Members only.
 
Any discussions on the contents of an exempt appendix will 
require Cabinet to pass the proposed resolution identified at the 
end of the agenda to exclude members of the public and the press 
from the proceedings for that discussion.

11.  FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS PUBLISHED ON 3 MAY 2019 90 - 103



 

12.  ANY OTHER BUSINESS 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - ACCESS TO INFORMATION
 
Proposed resolution:
 
Under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, that the 
public and press be excluded from the meeting during the consideration 
of the following items of business, on the grounds that they contain the 
likely disclosure of exempt information, as defined in paragraph 3 of 
Schedule 12A of the said Act, and that the public interest in maintaining 
the exemption currently outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information.       



______________________________________________________________________________________________________
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting.

. London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham

Cabinet
Minutes

Monday 29 April 2019

PRESENT

Councillor Stephen Cowan, Leader of the Council
Councillor Ben Coleman, Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social Care
Councillor Adam Connell, Cabinet Member for Public Services Reform
Councillor Larry Culhane, Cabinet Member for Children and Education
Councillor Wesley Harcourt, Cabinet Member for the Environment
Councillor Andrew Jones, Cabinet Member for the Economy and the Arts
Councillor Lisa Homan, Cabinet Member for Housing
Councillor Sue Macmillan, Cabinet Member for Strategy
Councillor Max Schmid, Cabinet Member for Finance and Commercial Services

ALSO PRESENT

Councillor Adronie Alford

168. MINUTES OF THE CABINET MEETING HELD ON 1 APRIL 2019 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 1 April 2019 be 
confirmed and signed as an accurate record of the proceedings, and that the 
outstanding actions be noted.

169. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Sue Fennimore. 
Apologies for lateness were received from Councillor Ben Coleman.

170. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 

RESOLVED:

There were no declarations of interest.

Page 6

Agenda Item 1



______________________________________________________________________________________________________
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting.

171. ADOPTION OF A FREE-FLOATING CAR SHARING SERVICE AND 
APPROVAL TO TENDER AND PROCURE PROVIDER(S) IN LBHF 

Councillor Wesley Harcourt stated that many boroughs across London had 
already adopted the free-floating car sharing service successfully. This 
service would directly contribute to the administrations objective to be the 
greenest borough by encouraging sustainable transport and help reduce air 
pollution.

RESOLVED:

1. To agree to adopt the free-floating car sharing service (FFCS) model in 
LBHF;

2. To approve the procurement strategy as described in Section 5, Option 
1;

3. Following a procurement process undertaken in accordance with the 
approved strategy, delegate approval to award a contract(s) for a FFCS 
provider(s) to the Director of Transport & Highways, in consultation with 
the Cabinet Member for Environment.; and

4. To introduce a FFCS concessionary permit fee of £800 for fully electric 
vehicles and £1,400 for internal combustion engine vehicles, to be 
reviewed annually.

Reason for decision: 
As set out in the report.

Alternative options
[...]
lders 
to enable them to remain in home ownership within the area and 
delegates authority to the Strategic Director for the Economy to 
finalise such arrangements. 

7. To approve the Business Case and Procurement Strategy set out in 
Appendix 3 for the proposed approach to procure a demolition contractor 
to demolish Hartopp and Lannoy Points and to delegate authority to the 

Page 11



______________________________________________________________________________________________________
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting.

Strategic Director for the Economy the contract award decision, to be 
taken following consultation with the Cabinet Member for Housing.

8. To approve a waiver of the usual tendering requirements of Contract 
Standing Order (CSO) 10 in relation to the appointment of technical 
advisers in relation to the Compulsory Purchase Order process, based 
on the information in section 8 of the report, on the grounds that this is in 
the overall interests of the Council. 

9. To approve the appointment, by way of direct award to Avison Young up 
to the value of £100,000 to provide project management, valuation 
services and technical advice in relation to the acquisition of leasehold 
properties and the Compulsory Purchase Order process where voluntary 
acquisition is unsuccessful.

Reason for decision: 
As set out in the report.

Alternative options considered and rejected:
As outlined in the report.

Record of any conflict of interest:
None.

Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest:
None.

176. FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS 

The Key Decision List was noted.

177. ANY OTHER BUSINESS 

None.

Meeting started: 7.00 pm
Meeting ended: 7.10 pm

Chair

Page 12



London Borough of Hammersmith & 
Fulham

CABINET

3 JUNE 2019

APPROVAL FOR CONTRACT WITH CAPITAL LETTERS FOR PROCURING 
MO
[...]
ack to the Council, approval 
is sought in this report to waive the usual tendering requirements of Contract 
Standing Orders to allow a direct award of contract. 

1.5 Capital Letters have yet to finalise the contract but the principals of the 
service that joining boroughs will receive from Capital Letters has been 
outlined in the membership agreement and draft business plan.

1.6 Capital Letters indicate that it will be trading from the 01 June 2019.  H&F 
has outlined its business needs to Capital Letters, which in the first instance 
is to increase PRS supply nearer to the borough, to assist H&F discharge 
its prevention and relief duties into the private sector.  

1.7 H&F will also explore transferring leased accommodation to Capital Letters 
to continue to reduce the number of households in costly temporary 
accommodation, in addition to cost avoidance on any future placements in 
costly nightly bed and breakfast accommodation.

1.8 Both these issues will be covered in the proposed contract with Capital 
Letters and have been explained fully in the 04 March 2019, Cabinet 
Approved report.

2 RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 That the Cabinet approves a waiver of the requirement to prepare a 
Procurement Strategy and of the usual tendering procedures set out in 
Contract Standing Orders 9 and 10, on the grounds that the circumstances 
of the proposed contract are covered by a legislative exemption, as set out 
in Contract Standing Order 3.

2.2 That the Cabinet approves the Council entering into a contract with Capital 
Letters Limited until 31st March 2022 for the procurement of private rented 
accommodation to prevent homelessness, and temporary accommodation 
at a cost of between £1,500 and £2,000 per property sourced by the 
company (funded from the Temporary Accommodation earmarked reserve) 
plus the employment costs of two members of staff (funded from existing 
revenue budgets within The Economy Department). 

3 REASONS FOR DECISION

3.1 Now that the Council is a 
[...]
eeding capacity, resulting in sewer flooding of 
properties within the Borough. Thames Water have agreed to offer £350,000 of 
funding for the public highway works after reviewing the concept of the joint 
Highways/Housing project.

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1.To approve the implementation and cost of the White City Estate and 
Bloemfontein Road Sustainable Urban Drainage and Streetscape Improvements 
Scheme to the public highway. (£1,150,000 without S106/CIL Board funding 
approval and £2,650,000 with - See Clause 9.2 below).

3. REASONS FOR DECISION

3.1.The total value of the White City Estate sustainable urban drainage and 
Streetscape Improvements has been estimated at £2,650,000. As the total value 
of this project is over £100,000 a cabinet decision is required.

4. BACKGROUND

4.1.Australia Road and Commonwealth Avenue are situated in the heart of the White 
City Estate and White City opportunity area. Nos. 65 to 93 Bloemfontein Road to 
be treated extends from Australia Road in the south and Commonwealth Avenue 
in the north, adjacent to Charnock House.

4.2.Following the Hammersmith and Fulham’s Council priorities and Mayor of 
London’s healthy streets agenda, this project will seek to increase urban 
greening, air quality, improve pedestrian safety, improve the condition of the 
road surface, promote sustainable transport and ensure residents feel safe and 
relaxed in their community.

4.3.The project is led by the Highways Department and will build on existing 
successful SuDS and urban greening schemes within the borough, to retrofit 
green infrastructure into the highway, while renewing roads in need of repair, 
and creating healthy sustainable streets.

4.4.The use of sustainable drainage on the highway is fundamental to controlling 
surface water flooding, flooding from rainfall. The road channels rainwater to the 
combined Victorian sewers in LBHF, where in large rainfall events the sewers 
reach capacity and we experience flooding. SuDS features, such 
[...]
ard)
 Godolphin Road (Shepherds Bush Green Ward)

1.5.These roads were identified as providing the greatest protection to property from 
sewer flooding. TWUL used their detailed sewer models to identify which roads 
to target for SuDS treatment.

1.6.All funding for this work will be provided by Thames Water Utilities Limited as
part of the Counters Creek Sewer Alleviation Project, as described by Ofwat.

1.7.As this SuDS project will be part of the public highway, which the Council is 
responsible for, the Council’s Highways department will be undertaking the 
works, using the Council’s term Highway Contractor, FM Conway Ltd. 

1.8.The detailed design of the seven selected roads will be carried out 
collaboratively between TWUL and the Council’s Highways team, ensuring that 
not only do the designs work in terms of reducing water entering the sewer, but 
the future maintenance is at no extra cost than the existing requirements.

1.9.The wider aims beyond protecting against flood risk are to use this opportunity to 
not only improve the carriageway surface, but to seek opportunities to build in 
additional green infrastructure to these roads, through redesigned tree pits, rain 
gardens, or repaving areas around existing trees for additional planting. 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1.To approve the cost and implementation of seven new highway Sustainable 
Urban Drainage Systems (SuDS) schemes in the borough, working with Thames 
Water Utilities Limited (TWUL) as part of the Counters Creek Project (£3.6 
million for construction, fully funded by TWUL). 

3. REASONS FOR DECISION

3.1.The total value of the works has been estimated at £3,600,000. As the total 
value of this project is over £100,000 a cabinet decision is required.

Page 35



4. BACKGROUND

4.1.The Counters Creek Sewer Alleviation Project was started by TWUL in 2015, 
after a series of extreme rainfall events that caused devastating sewer flooding 
in Hammersmith and Fulham, with nearly 1000 properties experie
[...]
 and improvement works such as repaving the 
footpath is needed before this section of the Thames Path can be re-opened. 

1.5.The funding from the s106 Thames Path Contribution will cover Green 
Infrastructure by enhancing an existing greenery at Broomhouse Dock and with 
the installation of planters along the Thames Path. This is part of fulfilling 
Council’s commitment to becoming the greenest Borough.

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1.To approve the implementation and estimated cost of £416,000 of the 
improvement works on the Thames Path at Carnwath Road.

2.2.To place the order through the Council’s current highway term contract with FM 
Conway Ltd.

3. REASONS FOR DECISION

3.1.The total value is over £100,000 however, the cost is covered by Tideway 
contributions. It is a form of mitigation included in the Development which was 
deemed necessary as part of the planning obligations for the development.

4. BACKGROUND

4.1. In 2014, as part of the Thames Tideway Tunnel Order (an act of Parliament to 
build the Thames Tideway Tunnel), a s106 agreement was agreed. This 
included a provision of £750, 000 “towards the improvement of the Thames Path 
in the vicinity of Carnwath Road” under the “Thames Path Contribution” within 
the s106. 

4.2.Not part of the Thames Tideway Order, a separate planning application 
(2016/05438/FUL) was required to strengthen a section of river wall west of the 
site. This entailed the closure and excavation of 100m of a 160m frontage of 
Thames Path. 

4.3.As part of the planning application, a s278 agreement was agreed to reinstate 
the Thames Path for the area that was excavated. The area that was excavated 
was not up to the current council standards and it was agreed to reinstate follow 
the Streetsmart Standard.

4.4.To avoid a piecemeal appearance, it was decided to reinstate the whole area of 
the Thames Path using part of the s106 money dedicated “towards the 
improvement of the Thames Path near Carnwath Road”

4.5. In addition to the
[...]
o date. 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

That Cabinet:

2.1. Approve the strategic case for engaging with residents at White City and the 
approach to resident consultation.

2.2. Approve the Procurement Strategy to appoint a design team and associated 
consultants for the development of proposals and consultation on White City 
Estate area as set out in the exempt Appendix 1, and delegate the decision as 
to which of the recommended frameworks to use to the Strategic Director for 
the Economy in consultation with the Cabinet Member for the Economy.

2.3. Approve associated capital budget of up to £2,880,000 required for the initial 
business case, design, and survey costs. 

2.4. Approve the design and survey costs of up to £2,880,000 will be funded from 
£864,000 of retained right to buy receipts and £2,016,000 of internal or external 
borrowing by the Housing Revenue Account (HRA).

Page 56



2.5. Approve the initial allocation of £720,300 from the total £2,880,000 to fund 
consultants, design and survey costs to RIBA stage 1 (outline scheme plan) 
from £216,090 of retained right to buy receipts and £504,210 of internal or 
external borrowing by the HRA.

2.6. Approve the transfer £720,300 from the HRA general reserve to the HRA 
Regeneration Reserve to meet any aborted capital costs should the project not 
proceed. 

2.7. Delegate the decision to commit expenditure to progress from RIBA stage 1 
(outline scheme plan) to RIBA stage 3 (developed design) to the Strategic 
Director for The Economy, in consultation with the Strategic Director for Finance 
and Governance and the Cabinet Member for the Economy.

2.8. Delegate the award of the contract for design services to the Strategic Director 
for The Economy in consultation with the Cabinet Member for the Economy.

2.9. Delegate the award of the cost consultant to the Strategic Director for The 
Economy in consultation with the Cabinet Member for the Economy. 

2.10. Note the recommended approach to stakeholder and resident engagement in 
the design process. 

2.11. Recommend to re-allocate £1,550,000 of the previously approved budget on 
4th March 2019 for existing Decent Neighbourhood schemes.

That Cabinet recommends to Full Council 

2.12. That the Council approve the budget set out in the exempt Appendix 2 to 
acquire the NHS PS property and that this additional budget will need to be 
funded from retained right to buy receipts and HRA borrowing.  

3. REASONS FOR DECISION

3.1. Enables the Council to begin consultation with residents so that designs can be 
developed and proposals brought forward for implementation, and delivering 
new affordable housing, and new community facilities in a mixed-use 
development.

3.2. The decisions are required to allow the Council to tender the appointment of a 
multi-disciplinary design team of professional consultants, to consult with 
residents in the development of the brief, and to move forward a detailed design 
to allow the Council to submit a planning application and determine final 
business case for any scheme.

3.3. Enable the Council to conclude negotiations with the NHS PS and acquire their 
freehold property interest outright.

Page 57



4. PROPOSAL AND ISSUES 

4.1. The 2018-2022 Business Plan sets out clear priorities around delivering 1,500 
new affordable homes, including 500 for affordable home ownership and to 
review all sites including smaller areas to use every available piece of land for 
housing. The Council also has London Plan commitments to deliver new 
housing.

4.2. To support these policies the Council has been preparing an assets and growth 
strategy, with the objectives of:

 Increase the supply of affordable housing in line with the administration’s 
priorities;

 Use capital resource to increase the Council’s income in line with the 
long term financial strategy; and 

 Utilise assets to help manage demand and avoid costs, for instance from 
specialist housing or temporary accommodation

4.3. There is a cl
[...]
 into funding agreements with the 
Greater London Authority (GLA).

1.2. The agreements are for the Building Council Homes for Londoners (BCHfL) 
and Homebuilding Capacity Fund (HBCF) as well as using the Council’s 
retained Right to Buy (RtB) ring-fenced receipts.

1.3. The Council successfully bid for;

Page 72

Agenda Item 9

mailto:labab.lubab@lbhf.gov.uk


 £15,308,000 from the Building Council Homes for Londoners fund to 
deliver genuinely affordable housing on identified sites in the borough.

 £230,000 in revenue from the Homebuilding Capacity Fund.

1.4. The Council is required to enter into funding agreement with the GLA to 
drawdown retained RtB receipts to use for delivery of genuinely affordable 
homes.

1.5. The 2018-2022 Business Plan sets out clear priorities around delivering 1,500 
new affordable homes, including 500 for affordable home ownership and to 
review all sites including smaller areas to use every available piece of land for 
housing. The Council also has London Plan commitments to deliver new 
housing. These funding agreements are an important part of delivering these 
priorities.

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1. To approve entering into a funding agreement with the GLA for Building 
Council Homes for Londoners for funding of up to £15,308,000

2.2. To delegate approval to enter into a funding agreement with the GLA for the 
Homebuilding Capacity Fund to the Strategic Director for Growth and Place, 
in consultation with the Cabinet Member for the Economy, for revenue funding 
of £230,000.

2.3. To approve the entering into of a funding agreement with the GLA for Right to 
Buy Ring-fenced receipts for use for delivery of genuinely affordable homes.

3. REASONS FOR DECISION

3.1. Entering into the funding agreements with the GLA enables to the Council to 
establish the mechanisms to drawdown allocated funding, as needed, to 
facilitate the delivery of affordable homes in the borough.

4. PROPOSAL 

Strategic Context

4.1.The 2018-2022 Business 
[...]

Most decisions are made in 
public unless indicated below, 
with the reasons for the 
decision being made in private.

Lead Executive
Councillor(s), Wards 
Affected, and officer 
to contact for further 
information or 
relevant documents

Documents to 
be submitted to 
Cabinet 
(other relevant 
documents may 
be submitted)

7 Oct 2019 Cabinet Member for 
Housing

Ward(s):
All Wards

Cabinet

Reason:
Affects 2 or 
more wards

Housing Strategy 2019

Report on the Council's new 
Housing Strategy

Contact officer: Labab 
Lubab
Tel: 020 8753 4203
Labab.Lubab@lbhf.gov.uk

A detailed report 
for this item will be 
available at least 
five working days 
before the date of 
the meeting and 
will include details 
of any supporting 
documentation 
and / or 
background 
papers to be 
considered.

4 November 2019

4 Nov 2019 Cabinet Member for 
Finance and 
Commercial Services

Ward(s):
All Wards

Cabinet

Reason:
Affects 2 or 
more wards

CORPORATE REVENUE 
MONITOR 2019-20 MONTH 4 
31ST JULY

Report of variance to budget at 
end of July. Virement requests.

Contact officer: Emily 
Hill

emily.hill@lbhf.gov.uk

A detailed report 
for this item will be 
available at least 
five working days 
before the date of 
the meeting and 
will include details 
of any supporting 
documentation 
and / or 
background 
papers to be 
considered.

Page 103


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the Cabinet Meeting held on 1 April 2019
	4 Approval for Contract with Capital Letters for procuring more accommodation- Reducing Temporary Accommodation Costs
	5 White City Estate Sustainable Urban Drainage & Streetscape Improvement Scheme On The Public Highway
	Appendix 1 - 80149_15_3

	6 Counters Creek Sustainable Urban Drainage Schemes, Working With Thames Water
	74740_10_1
	74740_10_2
	74740_10_3
	74740_10_4
	74740_10_5
	74740_10_6

	7 Carnwath Road / Thames Path Improvement Scheme
	Appendix 1 - 58500_7_3

	8 White City Estate - New Council Homes And Community Facilities
	9 Investing In New Affordable Homes - Funding Agreements With The GLA
	10 Alternative Ecological Mitigation Design Consultants Appointment
	11 Forward Plan of Key Decisions published on 3 May 2019



Minutes of the meeting


______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

.  London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Cabinet 
Minutes 

 

Monday 3 June 2019 
 

 

 
PRESENT 
 
Councillor Stephen Cowan, Leader of the Council 
Councillor Sue Fennimore, Deputy Leader 
Councillor Adam Connell, Cabinet Member for Public Services Reform 
Councillor Larry Culhane, Cabinet Member for Children and Education 
Councillor Wesley Harcourt, Cabinet Member for the Environment 
Councillor Andrew Jones, Cabinet Member for the Economy 
Councillor Lisa Homan, Cabinet Member for Housing 
Councillor Max Schmid, Cabinet Member for Finance and Commercial Services 
 

 
1. MINUTES OF THE CABINET MEETING HELD ON 1 APRIL 2019  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 1 April 2019 be 
confirmed and signed as an accurate record of the proceedings, and that the 
outstanding actions be noted. 
 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Ben Coleman and 
Councillor Sue Macmillan. 
 
 

3. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

4. APPROVAL FOR CONTRACT WITH CAPITAL LETTERS FOR PROCURING 
MORE ACCOMMODATION- REDUCING TEMPORARY ACCOMMODATION 
COSTS  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the Cabinet approves a waiver of the requirement to prepare a 
Procurement Strategy and of the usual tendering procedures set out 
in Contract Standing Orders 9 and 10, on the grounds that the 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

circumstances of the proposed contract are covered by a legislative 
exemption, as set out in Contract Standing Order 3. 
 

2. That the Cabinet approves the Council entering into a contract with 
Capital Letters Limited until 31st March 2022 for the procurement of 
private rented accommodation to prevent homelessness, and 
temporary accommodation at a cost of between £1,500 and £2,000 
per property sourced by the company (funded from the Temporary 
Accommodation earmarked reserve) plus the employment costs of 
two members of staff (funded from existing revenue budgets within 
The Economy Department).  

 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

5. WHITE CITY ESTATE SUSTAINABLE URBAN DRAINAGE & 
STREETSCAPE IMPROVEMENT SCHEME ON THE PUBLIC HIGHWAY  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To approve the implementation and cost of the White City Estate and 
Bloemfontein Road Sustainable Urban Drainage and Streetscape 
Improvements Scheme to the public highway. (£1,150,000 without S106/CIL 
Board funding approval and £2,650,000 with - See Clause 9.2 below). 
 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

6. COUNTERS CREEK SUSTAINABLE URBAN DRAINAGE SCHEMES, 
WORKING WITH THAMES WATER  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To approve the cost and implementation of seven new highway Sustainable 
Urban Drainage Systems (SuDS) schemes in the borough, working with 
Thames Water Utilities Limited (TWUL) as part of the Counters Creek Project 
(£3.6 million for construction, fully funded by TWUL).  
 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

7. CARNWATH ROAD / THAMES PATH IMPROVEMENT SCHEME  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. To approve the implementation and estimated cost of £416,000 of the 
improvement works on the Thames Path at Carnwath Road. 

 
2. To place the order through the Council’s current highway term contract 

with FM Conway Ltd. 
 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

8. WHITE CITY ESTATE - NEW COUNCIL HOMES AND COMMUNITY 
FACILITIES  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That Cabinet: 

 
1.1. Approve the strategic case for engaging with residents at White City and 

the approach to resident consultation. 
 

1.2. Approve the Procurement Strategy to appoint a design team and 
associated consultants for the development of proposals and 
consultation on White City Estate area as set out in the exempt Appendix 
1, and delegate the decision as to which of the recommended 
frameworks to use to the Strategic Director for the Economy in 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for the Economy. 
 

1.3. Approve associated capital budget of up to £2,880,000 required for the 
initial business case, design, and survey costs.  
 

1.4. Approve the design and survey costs of up to £2,880,000 will be funded 
from £864,000 of retained right to buy receipts and £2,016,000 of 
internal or external borrowing by the Housing Revenue Account (HRA). 

 
1.5. Approve the initial allocation of £720,300 from the total £2,880,000 to 

fund consultants, design and survey costs to RIBA stage 1 (outline 
scheme plan) from £216,090 of retained right to buy receipts and 
£504,210 of internal or external borrowing by the HRA. 
 

1.6. Approve the transfer £720,300 from the HRA general reserve to the HRA 
Regeneration Reserve to meet any aborted capital costs should the 
project not proceed.  

 
1.7. Delegate the decision to commit expenditure to progress from RIBA 

stage 1 (outline scheme plan) to RIBA stage 3 (developed design) to the 
Strategic Director for The Economy, in consultation with the Strategic 
Director for Finance and Governance and the Cabinet Member for the 
Economy. 
 

1.8. Delegate the award of the contract for design services to the Strategic 
Director for The Economy in consultation with the Cabinet Member for 
the Economy. 
 

1.9. Delegate the award of the cost consultant to the Strategic Director for 
The Economy in consultation with the Cabinet Member for the Economy.  
 

1.10. Note the recommended approach to stakeholder and resident 
engagement in the design process.  
 

1.11. Recommend to re-allocate £1,550,000 of the previously approved 
budget on 4th March 2019 for existing Decent Neighbourhood schemes. 

 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

That Cabinet recommends to Full Council  
 
1.12. That the Council approve the budget set out in the exempt Appendix 2 to 

acquire the NHS PS property and that this additional budget will need to 
be funded from retained right to buy receipts and HRA borrowing.   

 
 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

9. INVESTING IN NEW AFFORDABLE HOMES - FUNDING AGREEMENTS 
WITH THE GLA  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. To approve entering into a funding agreement with the GLA for Building 
Council Homes for Londoners for funding of up to £15,308,000 
 

2. To delegate approval to enter into a funding agreement with the GLA for 
the Homebuilding Capacity Fund to the Strategic Director for Growth and 
Place, in consultation with the Cabinet Member for the Economy, for 
revenue funding of £230,000. 
 

3. To approve the entering into of a funding agreement with the GLA for 
Right to Buy Ring-fenced receipts for use for delivery of genuinely 
affordable homes. 
 

 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

10. ALTERNATIVE ECOLOGICAL MITIGATION DESIGN CONSULTANTS 
APPOINTMENT  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To award the contract for appointment of the design consultants of the 
Alternative Ecological Mitigation works to Land Use Consultants to the amount 
of £142,150. 
 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

11. FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS PUBLISHED ON 3 MAY 2019  
 
The Key Decision List was noted. 
 
 

12. ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
 
None. 
 
 
 

 
Meeting started: 7.00 pm 
Meeting ended: 7.05 pm 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair   

 


